
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 87 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19-07-2021 

DRINKING WATER FOR EVERY HOUSEHOLD UNDER JJM  

 

87 # DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA: 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether it is a fact that Government has envisioned to provide drinking water through 

individual household tap connections by 2024 to all households in rural India under ‘Jal 

Jeevan Mission (JJM)’, if so, the details thereof, the number of households in rural areas 

which have been provided drinking water, so far, State-wise; and 

(b)  whether Rajasthan Government has raised a demand before Government to increase the 

latter’s share of contribution in view of providing drinking water to every households, in the 

State under JJM, if so, the steps taken by Government in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a) To make provision for potable tap water supply to every rural home through Functional 

Household Tap Connections (FHTCs) by 2024, Government of India is implementing Jal 

Jeevan Mission (JJM) in partnership with States. At the time of launch of Jal Jeevan Mission 

on 15th August, 2019, out of total 18.94 Crore rural households in the country, 3.23 (17%) 

crore rural households had tap water connections. Since then, 4.51 Crore (23.79%) rural 

households have been provided tap water connections thus, as on date, 7.74 Crore (40.88%) 

rural households have provision of tap water supply. State-wise details is annexed. 

 

(b)  Government of India had received a request from the Government of Rajasthan to 

increase the Central share under Jal Jeevan Mission from 50% to 90%. The matter was 

examined and the State Government was informed that the current funding pattern is in 

consonance with the decision taken by the Governing Council of NITI Aayog, which in turn 

is based onthe recommendations of the Sub-group of Chief Ministers, constituted for the 

rationalisation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes. 

 

*****  
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Annex 
 

Annex referred in the reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 87 due for reply on 

19-07-2021 
 

State-wise details of number of households having piped potable water supply 
 

S. No States/ UTs Rural households 

with tap connection  

(as on 15.08.2019) 

Tap connection 

provided since 

15.08.2019 

Total households 

with piped water 

supply 

 (as on 16.07.2021) 

1. A & N Islands 28,547  33,490   62,037  

2.  Andhra Pradesh   30,74,310  16,92,564   47,66,874  

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 22,796  85,892   1,08,688  

4.  Assam 1,11,311    7,68,227   8,79,538  

5.  Bihar 3,16,391  1,43,21,022  1,46,37,413  

6.  Chhattisgarh 3,19,741    2,58,978   5,78,719  

7.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

and Daman & Diu   - 84,424   84,424  

8.  Goa 1,99,094  63,919   2,63,013  

9.  Gujarat   65,16,258  13,09,458   78,25,716  

10.  Haryana   17,66,363  12,05,756   29,72,119  

11.  Himachal Pradesh 7,62,721    5,94,523   13,57,244  

12.  Jammu & Kashmir 5,75,466    4,42,834   10,18,300  

13.  Jharkhand 3,45,165    4,48,062   7,93,227  

14.  Karnataka   24,51,220    5,79,890   30,31,110  

15.  Kerala   16,64,091    6,91,893   23,55,984  

16.  Ladakh  1,414    3,546   4,960  

17.  Madhya Pradesh   13,53,151  25,73,597   39,26,748  

18.  Maharashtra   48,43,832  43,45,293   91,89,125  

19.  Manipur 25,920    2,05,491   2,31,411  

20.  Meghalaya  4,550    1,14,152   1,18,702  

21.  Mizoram  9,201  50,313   59,514  

22.  Nagaland 13,882  67,977   81,859  

23.  Odisha 3,10,866  23,18,026   26,28,892  

24.  Puducherry 93,506  21,402   1,14,908  

25.  Punjab   16,78,558  11,49,217   28,27,775  

26.  Rajasthan   11,74,131    8,65,446   20,39,577  

27.  Sikkim 70,345  11,709   82,054  

28.  Tamil Nadu   21,76,071  19,97,712   41,73,783  

29.  Telangana   15,68,301  38,37,769   54,06,070  

30.  Tripura 24,502    2,16,923   2,41,425  

31.  Uttar Pradesh 5,16,221  26,07,049   31,23,270  

32.  Uttarakhand 1,30,325    5,43,566   6,73,891  

33.  West Bengal 2,14,588  15,61,689   17,76,277  

 Total 3,23,62,838  4,50,71,809   7,74,34,647  

    Source: JJM-IMIS 

256


